Discount Rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.70%.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made
at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability/(Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents
the net pension liability of the Police Officers’ Pension Fund, calculated using the discount rate of 6.70%,
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

As of September 30, 2021   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (5.70%)   Rate (6.70%)   (7.70%)
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ (305,846) $ (3,232,214) $ (5,649,856)

As of September 30, 2020   Current
   1% Decrease   Discount   1% Increase
   (6.10%)   Rate (7.10%)   (8.10%)
Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $ 2,087,446 $ (565,293) $ (2,763,386)

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

52

General  Police
Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Plan Pension Plan Pension Plan
Fund Fund Fund Total

Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 96,012$   188,541$   1,516,807$   1,801,360$
Receivables:

Employee Contributions -   -   3,417   3,417
Due from Town -   63,764   60,520   124,284
Accrued Income -   13,265   15,146   28,411
Prepaid Benefits -   -   79,991   79,991
Other Receivables -   (1)   53,392   53,391

Total Receivables -   77,028   212,466   289,494

Investments:
Florida Municipal Pension Trust Fund:

FMIvT Broad Market High Quality
Bond Fund 2,125,980   -   -   2,125,980

FMIvT Core Plus Fixed Income Fund 2,167,128   -   -   2,167,128
FMIvT Diversified Large Cap Equity 3,470,149   -   -   3,470,149
FMIvT Diversified Small to Mid Cap 1,906,524   -   -   1,906,524
FMIvT International Equity 2,798,064   -   -   2,798,064
FMIvT Core Real Estate Portfolio 1,152,144   -   -   1,152,144

U.S. Government and Agency
Securities -   590,348   -   590,348

Corporate Bonds -   989,883   7,011,371   8,001,254
Domestic Stocks -   3,349,452   9,632,881   12,982,333
International Stocks -   75,583   -   75,583
Mutual Funds -   4,294,613   7,508,670   11,803,283
Real Estate Investment Fund -   863,981   -   863,981

Total Investments 13,619,989   10,163,860   24,152,922   47,936,771
Total Assets 13,716,001   10,429,429   25,882,195   50,027,625

Liabilities
Accounts Payable -   26,009   130,423   156,432
Prepaid Town Contribution -   1,582   22,731   24,313

Total Liabilities -   27,591   153,154   180,745

Net Position Held in Trust for
Pension Benefits 13,716,001$   10,401,838$   25,729,041$   49,846,880$

PENSION TRUST FUNDS
COMBINING STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

TOWN OF ORANGE PARK, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

53

Note 8 - Deferred Compensation Plans

The Town maintains for its employees two deferred compensation plans under provisions of Internal
Revenue Code Section 457 (the Plans).  The Plans, available to all full-time employees, allow participants
to defer a portion of their salary until future years.  Plan assets are held in trust for the exclusive benefit
of participants and their beneficiaries.  The Town has very little administrative involvement, performs no
investing function and has no fiduciary responsibility for these Plans.  All amounts of compensation
deferred under the Plans, all property and rights purchased with those amounts and all income